

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,
15-105, 15-119, 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and DC Circuits

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SARAH BARRINGER
GORDON, R. KENT GREENAWALT, MARTIN S.
LEDERMAN, IRA C. LUPU, AND ROBERT W.
TUTTLE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814

Martin S. Lederman
Counsel of Record
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9937
msl46@law.georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. RFRA restores the “compelling
interest”/“least restrictive means” test this
Court applied to Free Exercise challenges to
generally applicable laws in the three
decades before *Employment Division v.
Smith*..... 5

II. RFRA does not require the government to
adopt alternative means that would require
additional legislative appropriations, impose
harms on third parties, or otherwise
materially undermine the government’s
compelling interests..... 13

III. The challenged accommodation satisfies
RFRA’s “compelling interest”/“least
restrictive means” test..... 30

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14, 32
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	12
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	14, 34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25, 35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 703 (1985).....	24

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	14
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Mkt.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961).....	25
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	14, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	25
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	4, 20, 21, 29
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	25, 27
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	9
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	24
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	passim

<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 11, 26
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	passim
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14, 32, 35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	passim

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2)	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 §§ U.S.C. 2000cc, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c)	33
Pub. L. 100-647, tit. VIII, § 8007(a)(1), 102 Stat. 3781, codified at 26 U.S.C. § 3127 (1988)	28

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 17836 (1991)	9, 22
139 Cong. Rec. 26416 (1993)	10
139 Cong. Rec. 27239-41 (1993)	10

139 Cong. Rec. H2358 (daily ed. May 11, 1993).....	7, 8
David M. Ackerman, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act and The Religious Freedom Act: A Legal Analysis</i> (Cong. Research Serv. Report 92-366A, Apr. 17, 1992).....	12
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT: 20 YEARS OF PROTECTING OUR FIRST FREEDOM (2014)	6
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hobby Lobby: Its Flawed Interpretive Techniques and Standards of Application</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 153 (2015).....	23
KENT GREENAWALT, RELIGION AND THE CONSTITUTION: FREE EXERCISE AND FAIRNESS (2014).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	passim
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 RUTGERS J. L. & RELIG. 139 (2009).....	30
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 TEX. L. REV. 209 (1994).....	7, 8
Martin S. Lederman, <i>Reconstructing RFRA: The Contested Legacy of Religious Freedom Restoration</i> , 125 Yale L.J. F. (forthcoming March 2016)	27, 33
IRA C. LUPU & ROBERT W. TUTTLE, SECULAR GOVERNMENT, RELIGIOUS PEOPLE (2014)	23

*Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991:
Hearings on H.R. 2797 before the Subcomm.
on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the
House Committee on the Judiciary, 102d
Cong., 2d Sess. (1993) 12*

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) 7, 9

*The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing
on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the
Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) 7, 12*
